Profit/(loss) after tax   22,847  12,730  (4,322)  31,255

The results of the non-covered business and of other group companies before tax and before exceptional item are presented as ‘other

operational result’ in the consolidated income statement.

SECTION D

EEV BASIS SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

NOTES TO THE EEV SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

CHESNARA | INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2013  74

7 Sensitivities to alternative assumptions

The following tables show the sensitivity of the embedded value as reported at 30 June 2013, and of the new business contribution of

Movestic, to variations in the assumptions adopted in the calculation of the embedded value. Sensitivity analysis is not provided in respect

of the new business contribution of CA for the six month ended 30 June 2013 as the reported level of new business contribution is not

considered to be material (see Note 3(a)).

Embedded Value

New

Business
Contribution

UK business

Swedish

business

Swedish

business

CA
Pre-tax

S&P

Pre-tax

Tax

UK

Post-tax

Post-tax

  £m  £m  £m  £m  £m   £m

 Published value as at 30 June 2013 138.0  83.2  (19.1)  202.1  108.9  2.8

 Changes in embedded value/new business contribution
arising from:

 Economic sensitivities

 100 basis point increase in yield curve (2.8)  13.3  (2.8)  7.7  0.2  (0.1)

 100 basis point reduction in yield curve 3.9  (16.3)  0.8  (11.6)  (0.1)  0.1

 10% decrease in equity and property values (2.5)  (7.4)  2.1  (7.8)  (10.2)  0.0

 Operating sensitivities

 10% decrease in maintenance expenses 2.9  3.4  (0.7)  5.6  6.4  0.3

 10% decrease in lapse rates 2.4  (0.8)  (0.1)  1.5  9.0  0.7

 5% decrease in mortality/morbidity rates:

 Assurances 0.9  0.1  (0.1)  0.9  0.2  0.0

 Annuities (1.8)  (0.7)  (0.1)  (2.6)  n/a  n/a

 Reduction in the required capital to statutory minimum 0.4  0.8  (0.1)  1.1  0.0  0.0

The key assumption changes represented by each of these sensitivities are as follows:

Economic sensitivities

(i) 100 basis point increase in the yield curve: The reference rate is increased by 1% and the rate of future inflation has also been

increased by 1% so that real yields remain constant;

(ii) 100 basis point reduction in the yield curve: The reference rate is reduced by 1% (with a minimum of zero to avoid negative yields

where relevant) and the rate of future inflation has also been reduced by 1% so that real yields remain constant; and

(iii) 10% decrease in the equity and property values. This gives rise to a situation where, for example, a Managed Fund unit liability with a